Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Alachua
License Number: 1102956 RESIDENCE INN BY MARRIOTT
License Type: Lodging 3275 SW 40 BLVD , GAINESVILLE 32608

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1187361

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed : The fire
alarm control panel indicates room 127, living room, has a
malfunction.

1305101
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 3689657

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only. Boiler with max

input btu of 726,000 **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

RADISSON PANAMA CITY BEACH
15325 FRONT BEACH RD , PANAMA CITY BCH 32413

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1603921 3700 POLK ST, HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021
License Type: Lodging 3700 POLK ST , HOLLYWOOD 33021

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1646174

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Extinguisher by unit 104 in recharge zone.

1603223
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1646176

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Extinguisher between units 107-108 undercharged.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

532 S CRESCENT DR, HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021
532 S CRESCENT DR, HOLLYWOOD 33021

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1622088 RIVR LOFTS
License Type: Lodging 307 SW 5 ST, FORT LAUDERDALE 33315

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1646110

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only.

1621950
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/16/2026 Inspection Number: 1625561

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed fire extinguisher near unit 2 missing
breaking utensil.

Insp Type:

NEW IDEAS MIAMI BEACH LLC
2121 BIARRITZ DR , MIAMI BEACH 33141

Insp Type:

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward

License Number: 1607221 FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL

License Type: Lodging 4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1189013 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2026-01-22:

Violation Code
04-01-4

1607221
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1189013

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection

2026-01-22: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL
4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329290 VAGABOND HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 7301 BISCAYNE BLVD , MIAMI 33138

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 1186782

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed on front of unit 102.

License Number:
License Type:

2328167
Lodging

CAMDEN DORAL VILLAS

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 1634482

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed fire extinguisher in the recharge zone
between unit 905 and 906 at building 4724.

Insp Type:

4600 NW 114 AVE , MIAMI 33178

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329193 SOUTH RIVER SUITES
License Type: Lodging 12484 NW SOUTH RIVER DR , MEDLEY 33178

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1187283

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Observed fire panel at
lobby nrpext to front desk flashing a supervisory light.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329303 1 HOTEL SOUTH BEACH

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 1187552
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2341 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329419 LENNOX MIAMI
License Type: Lodging 1900 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1186941
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329460 17 WEST

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1187096
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1220 17TH STREET , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2307942 MIAMI INT'L AIRPORT HOTEL
License Type: Lodging NW 20TH STREET & LE JEUNE ROAD , MIAMI 33122

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1186617
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329176
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/16/2026 Inspection Number: 1186433
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS KENDALL
13475 SW 131 ST , KENDALL 33186

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Dade

License Number: 2329419 LENNOX MIAMI

License Type: Lodging 1900 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1186941 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

08-01-4

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed the boilers
expired on 12-03-2022.

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dixie
License Number: 2500140 CROSS CITY MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 16148 SE HWY 19 , CROSS CITY 32628

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1245877

Violation Code Observation

07-01-4 Damaged electrical wire(s). For

only.Hanging wire near room #101.

reporting purposes

2500140
Lodging

License Number: CROSS CITY MOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1245877

Violation Code Observation

07-04-4 Electrical outlet damaged to indicate a malfunction. For
reporting purposes only.Hanging outlet in laundry room,

near mop sink.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Lodging-Licensing Inspection Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

16148 SE HWY 19 , CROSS CITY 32628

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Department of Business

Report Date: 01/24/2026

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Highlands

License Number: 3800208 RAMADA

License Type: Lodging 2165 US HWY 27 S, LAKE PLACID 33852

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 1244350 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

01-02-4

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only across from room 126, at hallway nearest room 148.

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough

License Number: 3911366 RUSKIN INN

License Type: Lodging 3113 E COLLEGE AVE , RUSKIN 33570

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1246139 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Fire extinguisher in recharge zone next to room 105.

3901756
Lodging

License Number: TAMPA LODGE

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1242157

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 - From initial inspection : No smoke detector provided in
guest room/unit. For reporting purposes only.No smoke
detector in room 116, 108, and 109. - From follow-up
inspection 2026-01-20: Rooms currently occupied. Unable

to verify. **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

3110 W HILLSBOROUGH AVE , TAMPA 33614

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Lake
License Number: 4502682 STAYBRIDGE SUITES - CLERMONT
License Type: Lodging 3440 S US HWY 27 , CLERMONT 34711

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1186488

Violation Code Observation

07-02-4 Frayed electrical wire(s) on pole across from tankless

water heaters in boiler room. For reporting purposes only.

5101773
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1646101

Violation Code Observation

07-04-4 Electrical outlet damaged to indicate a malfunction. For
reporting purposes only.No cover on electrical box outside

of unit 302.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

BAYSHORE RENTAL APARTMENTS
4103 24 ST W, BRADENTON 34205

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Monroe
License Number: 5401753 CHEECA LODGE & SPA
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1244450
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

5401753 CHEECA LODGE & SPA

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1244450

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

81801 OVERSEAS HWY MM82 , ISLAMORADA 33036

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

81801 OVERSEAS HWY MM82 , ISLAMORADA 33036

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5809006 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #9809

License Type: Lodging 8687 COMMODITY CIR , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1189188 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 5805056 QUALITY INN ORLANDO NEAR INTERNATIONAL DR
License Type: Lodging 8342 JAMAICAN CT , ORLANDO 32819
Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1189166 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Per operator , they
were inspected but need parts ordered for boiler. They will
be reinspected once new parts are in **Repeat

Violation**

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange
License Number: 5803642 ROSEN INN & POINTE ORLANDO
License Type: Lodging 9000 INTERNATIONAL DR, ORLANDO 99315

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 1241772

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only./5 boiler certificates
expired 1/17/2026.

6207416
Lodging

License Number: RED ROOF INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1244848

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher located on the East side of second

floor walkway facing the courtyard.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

4999 34 ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas
License Number: 6207769 BEACHVIEW INN
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1244074

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Floor 4 next to ice machine.

6215810
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/23/2026 Inspection Number: 1187511
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

325 S GULFVIEW BLVD , CLEARWATER BEACH 33767

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

FAIRFIELD INN AND SUITES BY MARRIOTT
650 BAY ESPLANADE , CLEARWATER BEACH 33767

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Seminole
License Number: 6903621 HOMEWOOD SUITES LAKE MARY
License Type: Lodging 755 CURRENCY CIR , LAKE MARY 32746

Insp Date: 01/21/2026 Inspection Number: 1187121

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 7401419 RANCH MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1028 RIDGEWOOD AVE , HOLLY HILL 32117
Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1246196 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For

reporting purposes only.-room 5,6,7.

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406402 DAYTONA BEACH COURTYARD
License Type: Lodging 1605 RICHARD PETTY BLVD , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1188741

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificates or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.

7400746
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1244042

Violation Code
04-02-4

Observation

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.-room 103.

Insp Type:

CHATEAU MAR BEACH RESORT
507 S ATLANTIC AVE , ORMOND BEACH 32176

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7400746 CHATEAU MAR BEACH RESORT
License Type: Lodging 507 S ATLANTIC AVE , ORMOND BEACH 32176

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1244042

Violation Code
07-04-4

Observation

-Electrical box above mirror missing cover, rooms 212,
102. -Unable to turn off hard wired light in room 212.For
reporting purposes only.

7400499
Lodging

License Number: SANDCASTLE MOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/20/2026 Inspection Number: 1243977

Violation Code Observation

11-03-4 Gas water heater vent stack disconnected/in disrepair. For
reporting purposes only.-water heater inside laundry area
with vent stack not adequately secured to wall due to

disrepair

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

3619 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/24/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401000 BEST WESTERN AKU TIKI INN
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/23/2026

Violation Code
08-03-4

License Number: 7401000 BEST WESTERN AKU TIKI INN
License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/22/2026 Inspection Number: 1246195 Insp Type:

Violation Code
08-03-4

2225 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Inspection Number: 1246195

Observation

- From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only.-suspended boiler certificates per fire Marshall
database-20-00131722-001417 - From follow-up
inspection 2026-01-23: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

2225 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.-suspended boiler
certificates per fire Marshall database-20-00131722-
001417

Administrative
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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